AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI AMENDING SUBSECTION G OF SECTIONS 220.120, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amending Subsection G of Section 220.100 "Notice of Abatement - Failure to Comply Unlawful".

Subsection G of Section 220.100 of Municipal Code of the City of Park Hills, Missouri is hereby repealed and replaced in its entirety by the following new subsection G. as follows:

- G. Nuisance, including junk or trash, abatement fee schedule with a 1-hour minimum fee and charged at 30-minute increments thereafter.
 - 1. Backhoe, brush hog, skid steer, garbage truck, dump truck, high lift, bucket truck, or similar equipment: Each------\$100 per hour.
 - 2. Mowers, trucks and trailers. Each-----\$75 per hour.
 - 3. Chainsaw, limb saw, weed eater. Each-----\$50 per hour.
 - 4. Cleanup (trash pickup, blower use, labor). Each person----\$25 per hour.
 - 5. Administrative fee.-----\$30 per job.

Section 2. Codification.

It is the intention of the City Council of the City of Park Hills, St. Francois County, Missouri, and it is hereby provided, that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Park Hills, Missouri; that the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intention; and the words "ordinance" may be changed to "section," "article" or other appropriate designation.

Section 3. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the City Council and approval by the Mayor of the City of Park Hills, Missouri, or as otherwise provided by law.

DULY READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED THIS 9 DAY OF July , 2024.

Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Brandy Marlen City Clerk

APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF ______, 2024.

ATTEST:

Mayor po Tem

Brandy Maila
City Clerk

SEAL SEAL OF MISSON